taking place at the beginning of the financial year/period and held constant throughout the year/period.

The stated changes represent management’s assessment of reasonably possible changes in foreign

exchange rates over the period until the end of next reporting period. The analysis is performed on the same
basis for the Relevant Periods.

(b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk relates to the risk that the fair value or cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of the changes in market interest rates. The Group’s interest rate risk arises primarily from interest-bearing
borrowings which are at variable rates (note 28). The Group’s bank balances and pledged bank deposits were bearing
floating interest rate. The Group has not used any derivative to hedge its exposure to interest rate risk. The policies

to manage interest rate risk which have been followed by the Group since prior years are considered to be effective.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the approximate change in the profit after income tax in response to
reasonably possible changes in interest rates to which the Group has exposure at the end of each reporting

period.

As at 31 December
As at

31 May
2011 2012 2013

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase by 100 basis points 25 155 76

Decrease by 100 basis points (25) (155) (76)

The sensitivity analysis was determined assuming that the change in interest rates had occurred at the

end of each reporting period and had been applied to variable-rate financial instruments at that date. The 100
basis points increase or decrease represents management’s assessment of a reasonably possible change in
interest rates over the period until the end of next reporting period. The analysis is performed on the same
basis for the Relevant Periods.

(c) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that the counterparty to a financial instrument would fail to discharge its
obligation under the terms of the financial instrument and cause a financial loss to the Group. The Group’s exposure